i Qral A(gpm

Kuwait is cqpcorned 1 have given the detajls as much as’l could under the circumstances.

st wew fagrdt awaq - A
7= § Fr g gia 3 wfas @ § gin
¥& fag wamr 9@y & fF Q43w
* 2w ¥ fradt afcar & wan frey aeft @t SEF o s R A
queieT § 7

SHRI H. R. GOKHALE: No, Sir; this is because we waat to exploint all possible sources. With Kuwait there are posslbx-
lities, although, as I said, no final Arrangements have been reached. It can be bilateral; we can export something also to them. That is an advantage.

SHRIL S. R. DAMANI: From what time have negotm.lons with Kuwait been
#oing on? May I algo kpow | if they had
@iven us an alternative offer “and, if $o, what will be the mode of payment" Are we zomg to export some mg to them?

SHRI H. R. GOKHALE The joint protocol was signed on 6 October, 1972.
I have already given figures with regard to tentative expectations of import of urea, as ako liquid ammonia; that is under discussion. As I said, details are to be worked out both with regard to the price and other things. This is a preliminary protocol, where they have shown an interest in the deal and we have also shown our interest.

Wlmblhneehlnlpﬂ,on

*10S. SHRI M. RAM GOPAL REDDY:

SHRI ANNASAHEB GOT-
KHINDE: '

Will the Minister of IRRIGATION
AND POWER be pleased to state:

.(a) whether the regiopal imbalance in irrigation fasilifies persists inpite of ,the
.addjtional .potentialities cm:ed frpm tme
o time; and
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(b) if so, the steps proposed to be taken to have balanced irrigation facilities in the country?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF IRRIGATION AND
POWER (SHRI B. N. KUREEL): (a) and (b). A statement is laid on the Table of the House:

STATEMENT

(a) Imbalances in irrigation facilities, exist from State to State as well as jn different regions in individual States, q;-
pendmg upon relative availability of water resources; relative ease of harnessing available water resources; the developments which had been already carried out prior to the Plans and the priority which State Governments have accorded o nm-
gation projects in Plan pcnod

A statement shuw:ng the c,rppped orea of each State tentative ultimate irrigation potentm.l the pote{mal already developed at the time of initiation of plans. the _polentml likely to be available in 1973-
74, and on completion of ‘all the Major and Medium projects already taken up and the likely Plan outlays, till the end of the Fourth Plan on the Major and Medium irrigation sector is laid on the Table of the House (Placed in Library. See No.
LT-3741/72)

(b) While considering the inclusion of new irrigation schemes in the Fifth Plan. priority is proposed to be accorded io schemes which will benefit drought areas.

The waters which may be transferred from surplus regions is also proposed to be used mostly for the drought aﬁ\ected areas.

SHRI ANNASAHEB GOTKHINDE: It is said in the statement that while sanctioning new 1mpt|on schemes in the Fifth

Plan, periority is proposed to be accorded to schemes which will benefit drought areas. In this connection, I may manthn that Maharashtra and Madhya Pradesh, according to the statement, have to-
gexer oqe-fourth of the cou;x?::y‘s w’d ared. Bt the_y are far behfnd in tﬂp m&t of irrigation facilities. Maharashtra stands second from the bottom in percentage of irrigation. May I know from the hon.
Minister whether weightage would be given to the schemes in Maharashtra while considering the inclusion of new irrigation schemes in the Fitth Plan?

THE MINISTER OF IRRIGATION
AND POWER (DR. K. L. RAO) It is Guite true that one-fourth of the crop area Jies in Maharashtra and Madhyn Plidesh. The percentage of ' irrigation in M.P. is 102 and in Maharashtra 114 against the all-India average of 27.8.
Therefore in the interest of development of irrigation in the country, priority must be given, if that is possible, to both States for extending irrigation to more reasonable proportions.

SHRI ANNASAHEB GOT,KH‘INDE
The statement' says ﬂnt xmbalancea in xmgatlon facilities exlst from' Stare to State, derpendmg upon the relatlve avgll-
ablhty of watér resources. Water is available in the country but it 1s locked up under tnbuual disputes. 65 proyects in Maharashira are awaiting clcarance from the Government of India and' 18" of these projects are pending with the Government for over five years, because the decision of the Tribunal is not there. Is it possible for the Government of India to give conditional clearance to these projects, the condition being that the projects taken up after he constituion of he tribunals would not be considered to ‘be commitments on the river waters which need to be protected and that the total utilisation in the State would not exceed its allocaion as may be awarded by the Tribunals?

MR. SPEAKER: It is not a quenm, itis a suggesﬁon for wﬁon '

SHRI ANNASAHEB GOTKHINDE:
The Minister is eager to reply.’

MR. SPEAKER: Ifg Jyant to put
% ke o, ¢ i much better o
o T 0,
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DR. K. L. RAQ: I am afraid, unless the Tribunal gives its decision, ‘it ‘will not be possible to sanction any irrigation pto-
ject which will utilise the watefs. ‘Ob-
vnously. we do not want to incur any tx-
pendnure which may become infructuciis later on. Particularly, in ‘regard o the knstma Tribunal, I am expecting the TH-bunal giving jts finding in a ye:r’b tfrm:
i t,hmk we should amm that.

SHRI1 LILADHAR KOTOKI: May 1 know from the hoh. Mmiswr whether a detajled estimate has' beeit made fegarding imbalanie in different ‘States and alsd In different areas of various™States, as ' the staterent itself shows, ko that’ corrective measiires can' be’ taken7 Thls is a very rough and vagtle statefhent that we have.
In answer to part (b) of the Question, it says, in the Fifth Plan, allocations will be made for the drought-aﬂ'ecteq areas only. But the Question relates to th="imbalance in irrigation facilities in various
States. ... '

MR. SPEAKER: What is your question?

SHRI LILADHAR KOTOKI: May I point out in the statement itself, the unit of area and even the unit of outlay have not been given. Certain figures are given.
We have to imagine whether it is in hectares, million hectares, thousand hectares, lakh hectares or in acres or the amount is in lakhs or crores of rupees. Anyway, those comparativé figiires ‘cih be worked out. 'But ‘somebody will Bavé to wm‘k out the’ percdnuges

My question is whether a detailed estimate has bden made s that*in''tlie Fifth Plan, as promised in wnswer'{o part ,‘6"0 of the Question, corrective measures c¢am be taken to remove' the ifnbhlance in providing irrigation flcﬂltlel to various States.

DR. K. L. RAO: The main point to be noted about the Fifth Plan is this. We have” got a large mumber of cbntmuhg m'xphon schemes xoing on for the last

‘10 yehts which' have fiot been completed.
.ltuexpectedthnthmvﬂlbaodnm

worth Rs. 1000 crores spilling over in the Fifth Plan.” Wo do 60t Xaow the e
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of the Fifth Plan in the irrigation sector.
It is obvious that a very large amount will go in for continuing schemes. -Therefore, it is stated, whatever balance .we have has to be, as a priority, for the drought areas of the country-nearly 1/3rd of our cropped area in in drought arcas.
It is obvious that we should spend whatever balance we have in the Fifth Plan in drought areas. So far as the hon.
Member’s areas is concerned, that s, Assam, it is true, irrigation is not very much there. It is just an waverage—it may be 28.5 as against an average of
27.8. But it is very easy to davelop irrigation there bedause extremely good ground water is there. I am sure, if any schemes are forthcoming, they will be considered very favourably.

st g qi¥ : g aT A @A
gr f5 smoww & @ff fadr faamd
Fama ¥ agg faed gy & a0 g
gl qwadim g ¥ fRi O
iy qx faare w7 W & fuax 9w
TAF FT THEAT FH I AT TG AR
2 FaFEa H D fa=rg &1 qg@r
o &% ?

DR. K. L. RAO: As far as eastern part of U.P. is concerned, there is Gandak project which will be in operation and nearly 7 lakh acres will be brought under irrigation. That must make an impact.
Besides this, if there is an area where ground water can be utilised fully, that can be done. But as far as I can sce, there can be ne other project proposed for .the eastern part of U.P.

oft fepfr fest . wrw W
N 12 AT ¥ FATT 97 @I & AR AR
fa ¥ oeft 9% TAT AT@ qFT F Py gt & wt PFeerd g ¥ i W
wedt 31 & ST smEar g fr o dem AR W h R F awT
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feamt sz «im, A 9fF @
T TT FT AT TAT A4 AT @
w o ¥07 @weT I@ AT oA
TTF ¥ FT A o o, fagm Wk
e &1 ufwar g 37 # 37 oNaE
F o wedt & wiedt faamd &y swamear
T oA g7

MR. SPEAKER: It is a general question.

DR, K. L. RAO: The non-compietion of some of the projects is one of the reasons why we fall short of the irrigation targets. Take the Gandak project, for instance. Although the main barrage is ocomplete and the main canals are fairly good, the tragedy is that the distributaries and the field channels are yet to be completed. I hope the Government of Bihar is fully aware of this problem and will take effective steps to utilize the potential already created. I hope they will taks the necessary steps to see that the irrigation potential that has been created will be utlized. I am afraid, the Centre would not step in at this stage.

SHRT SHYAMNANDAN MISHRA:
May I know the rate of utilisation of the potential created in the various regions and also the amounts given by the Centre to the various regions during the period of the Fourth Plan?

DR. K. L. RAO: The rate of utilisation of the irrigation projects hdas been very good. ~ But there are some projects like Kosi and Gandak where there is a large amount of potential created but not ut'lized. A committee has been set up undei the Chairmanship of the Maharashtra Irrigation Minister, Shri- Patil with the Irrigation Ministers of various States as mem-
ters to go into the reasons why some of the ‘projects have not come up and in some of the - projects: which have come up why there is not enough utilisition, what are the reasons, so that we can take For to country as a
whole T can say that the rate of utilisation is fairly good.
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SHRI SHYAMNANDAN MISHRA:
The second part of the question has not been answered. I wanted to know the amounts granted by the Centre to the various regions for the creation of additional capacity during the Fourth Plan.

DR, K. L. RAO: The target for capacitv is 4.8 million hectares and the actuai realisation is 4 million hectares.

it gER Wy wgATT : AN WA
§ weir ¥ o fFar g fF e
yaw ¥ agy Fw faarg AT e W
g ady 2 fF wew N3 A §9
award wfgfe & fao o o
A § A dF A mw oAy g arfw
7T N3W gow §I0 9T @I gt w%
oT9%  §gqm ¥, afg g, 91 ¥4 %
& FroArHl A7 wEG w7 w1 S
sty ?

T FT AAFT AT A wEET
@ g & s aEa g o
AR FT AT FA qF GAAT A7

DR. K. L. RAO: Regarding the Nar mada dispute, as hon. Members may be aware, an agreement has been reached between the four Chief Ministers concerned that they would abide by the dacision of the Prime Minister. It is expected that decision will be available by the cnd of this year.

SOME HON. MEMBERS: rose—

MR. SPEAKER: We have spent quite some time on this,

KARTIKA 30, 1894 (84KA4)
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TET @ FATA AT F LA
afFT oF-TH T X F5¥E 18-
20 TFTA FAIX FIT AR TN g
A gra dm & g F AT Sty
FH D@ I W AR R
a% g warg ¥ asd §

oft gow T WA AR AT KT
IaT A& wrar g K oA SmEar aqr fF #r7 & dmeAal & fag wew
s #; geee & efisfy oA @
MR ¥NT TR A FAT IAAT Tl

Tdr &7

MR. SPEAKER: If members start asking about individual States there will be no end to it. I am sorry, I cannot al-Jow it. If you have no information, you can tell the Member that you have no information. If, however, you have got it, then you may give him definite and concrete information.

DR. K. L. RAO: There arc g few projects pending clearance in the Centie, These projects which are on the Narn:ada river will not be sanctioned until a final decision has been made.

As regards the other projects, some are in the process of examination, and must of these projects will be sanctioned early.

SHRI S. B. GIRI: May I know from the hon, Minister whether he is uware that in the Nizamabad district in Telengana region, Nizamsagar dam is full of silt, For the last so many years, the Andhra Pradesh Government has been assuring the people that a bund will be raised, but so far nothing has been done because the Telengana people are getting step-motherly treatment. from the Andhra Pradesh Government. May I know whether the bund will be raised so that irrigation facilities can bc given to the people of Nizamabad district? : :
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) DR. K. L. RAO: So far as Nizam-agar
-s concerned, it is one of the few projects in the country which have silted more ‘than 50 per cent. The capacity of thc reservoir has gone down. So, there is di-
fliculty in feeding the area which -is about
2} lakh acres. | inspected the project
three days back, and I have given necessary instructions so that we may try to
-adopt some measures which will ensure adequate amount of water in the project.
In particular, raising of the gates will submerge some lands which are already irrigated. ‘I “have suggésted that the lands may be screened off by construction of a bank, so that the lands which have already been brought under irrigation facility do not get submerged. I am glad to state that I have spoken to the Chief Minister yesterday and necessary funds will be made available; and 1 am sure it will be taken up shortly.

SH)RI YASANT SATHE: I want to
-ask about ‘Vidharbs,

SOME HON. MEMBERS: rose—

MR. SPEAKER: Now I leave it to your judgment. There are other questions also. Please sit down. (Interrup-
tiorl). 'Please give notice of a motion for half-an-hour discussion.

Next Question.

Loan from LD.A. for expansion of Ferti-
fizérs anid Chemlcals Travancore Ltd. and i “Gorakhpior 1 .

107. SHRI C. K. CHANDRAPPAN:
Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND CHEM‘ICALS be pleased to state:

(a) whether ID.A. extended two credits’ totalling ‘30 - million ddllars to findince ‘the expasision ‘progfamme’ of Ferti-
litéry atd -Chekaicdls - Travaricore 'Limited Al thitt of the Go‘rnkhpur‘!'.!'lht; I:l;‘la
= SRR S coaant ot haees

(b)r if so, the reasons why the work has "been delayed? b
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THE MINISTER OF LAW AND JUS-
TICE AND PETROLEUM AND CHE-
MICALS (SHRI H R. GOKHALE):
(a) Two credits totalling $30 "million have been extended by ID.A. for -the Cochin' expansion and the Gorakhpur expansion projects.

(b) The two projects are being implemented according to schedule.

SHRI C. K. CHANDRAPPAN: I woyld like to know from the hon. Minister whether the FACT has brought to the notice of the Government that the expansion of Fertilizers and Chemical Travancore Limited is being delayed due to the defective machinery which has been installed in the FACT?

SHR[ H. R. GOKHALE: No, Sir, as I have said, there has been no delay and it is expected to go into production according to schedule.

SHRI C. K. CHANDRAPPAN: The hon. Minister said that it is going according to schedule. 'Will the hon. Minister kindly tell me as to what are the expansion works which are being undertaken now and what was the schedule?

SHRI H. R. GOKHALE: The question obviously is with regard to the second phase of thé expansion in the FACT where NPK imixtures are expested ‘to be produced and according ta:the credit conditions, various things have .to be comphed with, and' 1 am in a position to say that efforts are being made and were madé to comply with all these conditions with tl!e result, that, according to schedule, it is expected to be completed by September, 1974. The agreement. for credit ..itself the hon. Member will ‘réalise, was signed on 30th July, 1971, ¢ © & - =

